Electron : Jurnal Ilmiah Teknik Elektro                                                                                       Volume 5 Number 2 November 2024
p-ISSN 2830–523X | e-ISSN 2622–6588
198
A 2-18 GHz Antipodal Vivaldi Antenna for Signal
Direction Finding Applications
Antena Vivaldi Antipodal 2-18 GHz untuk Aplikasi
Direction Finding Sinyal
Deri Latika Herda1, Joko Suryana2, Frenzi Agres Yudithia3, Popy Maria4, Najla Raiqah Luthfiah5

tool for detecting unauthorized transmitters. Further refinements in the 2–2.7 GHz range and beamwidth narrowing could further
optimize its performance for specialized applications.
Electron : Jurnal Ilmiah Teknik Elektro                                                                                       Volume 5 Number 2 November 2024
p-ISSN 2830–523X | e-ISSN 2622–6588
206
REFERENCES
[1] R. J. Mailloux, Phased Array Antenna Handbook, 3rd ed. Norwood, MA, USA: Artech House, 2017.
[2] Direktur Jenderal Sumber Daya dan Perangkat Pos dan Informatika, Peraturan Nomor 6 Tahun 2020 tentang Monitoring dan Penanganan Spektrum Frekuensi
Radio, Jakarta, Indonesia, 2020.
[3] J. Iqbal, U. Illahi, M. I. Sulaiman, M. Alam, and M. S. Mazliham, "Broad Bandwidth Micro Strip Array Antenna for Direction Finding," Proc. of the 2019
IEEE 6th International Conference on Smart Instrumentation, Measurement and Applications (ICSIMA 2019), Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, 27-29 Aug. 2019.
[4] M. A. Elmansouri, L. Boskovic, and D. S. Filipovic, "3:1 Bandwidth Sinuous Antenna for Direction Finding Applications," Proc. 2022 16th European
Conference on Antennas and Propagation (EuCAP), Madrid, Spain, 27 Mar.-1 Apr. 2022, doi: 10.23919/EuCAP53622.2022.9769664. J. D. Kraus, R. J.
Marhefka, Antennas: For All Applications, McGraw-Hill Education, 2023.
[5] S. Youn, T. H. Lim, B. J. Jang, and H. Choo, "Design of a High-Gain Single Circular Patch Radiator With a Cavity-Backed Structure Using Multiple SIW
Feeders for Monopulse DF-Applications," IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 13684-13692, Feb. 2022. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3146429.
[6] D. Ma, H. Li, R. Wu, Y. Li, R. Lü, Y. Ma, Y. Ding, X. Yang, T. Jiang, and X. Yu, "A novel method of interference source direction-finding with an existing
single antenna beam in communication satellites," Frontiers in Physics, vol. 11, 2023, Art. no. 1185023. doi: 10.3389/fphy.2023.1185023.
[7] R. León, A. Tinoco, S. Andrade, P. Machado, M. Paredes, and F. Lara, "Direction finding with angle estimation in antenna array using radiation pattern," in
Innovation and Research - A Driving Force for Socio-Econo-Technological Development, M. Zambrano Vizuete, M. Botto-Tobar, A. Diaz Cadena, and B.
Durakovic, Eds. Cham: Springer, 2022, vol. 511, Lecture Notes in Networks and Systems, pp. 35–46.
[8] J. Duplouy, C. Morlaas, H. Aubert, P. Potier and P. Pouliguen, "Wideband Vector Antenna using Radiation Pattern Reconfigurability for 3-D Direction
Finding," 2019 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation and USNC-URSI Radio Science Meeting, Atlanta, GA, USA, 2019, pp. 1485-
1486, doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2019.8888672.
[9] J. Tamura and H. Arai, "A Planar Direction-Finding Antenna with Reconfigurable Circuit for Scan Range Extension," 2021 International Symposium on
Antennas and Propagation (ISAP), Taipei, Taiwan, 2021, pp. 1-2, doi: 10.23919/ISAP47258.2021.9614357.J. G. Proakis, D. K. Manolakis, Digital Signal
Processing: Principles, Algorithms, and Applications, Pearson, 2022.
[10] J. Boiko, O. Polikarovskykh, and V. Tkachuk, "Development and modeling of the antenna system for the direction finder unmanned aerial vehicle," IAPGOŚ,
no. 1, pp. 26-32, 2023, doi: 10.35784/iapgos.3239.
[11] D. Latika Herda, S. Aulia, and F. Agres Yudithia, “Perancangan Antena Vivaldi Antipodal 2 - 18 GHz untuk Radio Direction Finder”, Spektral, vol. 4, no. 1,
pp. 166–172, Apr. 2023.
[12] T. H. Hand et al., "Wide-Band, Multi-Beam, High Isolation, Multi-Mode Radial Vivaldi Antenna for Direction Finding," 2022 IEEE International Symposium
on Antennas and Propagation and USNC-URSI Radio Science Meeting (AP-S/URSI), Denver, CO, USA, 2022, pp. 792-793, doi: 10.1109/AP-S/USNC-
URSI47032.2022.9886668
[13] S. Wang, S. Yoo and H. Choo, "Design of a multi-band coupled fed printed dipole antenna as an array element for direction finding systems," 2018
International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation (ISAP), Busan, Korea (South), 2018, pp. 1-2.
[14] T.-S. Tsay, "Small loop antenna system design for radio direction finding," WSEAS Trans. Commun., vol. 20, pp. 204-210, 2021, doi:
10.37394/23204.2021.20.22.
[15] W. Wu and B. Guan, "Design and Implementation of a X-band Dual-polarization Phased-array Antenna," 2018 12th International Symposium on Antennas,
Propagation and EM Theory (ISAPE), Hangzhou, China, 2018, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ISAPE.2018.8634372.
[16] A. K. Yerrola, M. Ali, A. Kumar and L. Murmu, "Beam Scanning Circular Conformal Vivaldi Antenna Array," 2023 IEEE Microwaves, Antennas, and
Propagation Conference (MAPCON), Ahmedabad, India, 2023, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/MAPCON58678.2023.10463780.
[17] Y. Chen, Y. Li and X. Li, "A Low Sidelobe Ultrawideband 1D Monopulse Antenna Array for Direction Finding," 2019 Cross Strait Quad-Regional Radio
Science and Wireless Technology Conference (CSQRWC), Taiyuan, China, 2019, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/CSQRWC.2019.8799223.
[18] B. Mohamadzade, R. M. Hashmi, R. B. V. B. Simorangkir, R. Gharaei, S. U. Rehman, and Q. H. Abbasi, "Recent advances in fabrication methods for flexible
antennas in wearable devices: State of the art," Micromachines, vol. 11, no. 12, p. 1305, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.3390/mi11121305.
[19] H. Qi and H. Liu, "Wideband High-Gain Filtering Vivaldi Antenna Design Based on MS and Herringbone SSPP Structure," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless
Propagation Letters, vol. 22, no. 8, pp. 1798-1802, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2023.3264702.
[20] X. Shi, Y. Cao, Y. Hu, X. Luo, H. Yang and L. H. Ye, "A High-Gain Antipodal Vivaldi Antenna With Director and Metamaterial at 1–28 GHz," in IEEE
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 20, no. 12, pp. 2432-2436, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3114061.
[21] O. Mukherjee, S. S. Sarkar, A. Gorai and R. Ghatak, "Enhancement in Gain of a compact UWB Vivaldi antenna by using zero index metamaterial array," 2021
IEEE 2nd International Conference on Applied Electromagnetics, Signal Processing, & Communication (AESPC), Bhubaneswar, India, 2021, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/AESPC52704.2021.9708539.
[22] W. -S. Tung, P. -Z. Rao and W. -M. Chen, "A Millimeter-Wave Antenna on Low Cost FR4 Substrate," 2019 IEEE Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference
(APMC), Singapore, 2019, pp. 652-654, doi: 10.1109/APMC46564.2019.9038532.
[23] Kitazawa et al., "A Novel FDTD Approach Considering Frequency Dispersion of FR-4 Substrates for Signal Transmission Analyses at GHz Band," in IEEE
Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 64, no. 5, pp. 1522-1532, Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2022.3175376.
[24] Y. -W. Hsu, S. -J. Shen, C. -A. Chen, S. -H. Qiu and H. -H. Chen, "Broadband Measurement of Dielectric Constant on FR-4 PCB by Using Discontinuous
Microstrip Lines," 2021 International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation (ISAP), Taipei, Taiwan, 2021, pp. 1-2, doi:
10.23919/ISAP47258.2021.9614543.